
A Muster Roll of Captain Weight Hopkins Company in the Battalion of Forces in the Service of the United States 

Commanded by Col
o
 Seth Warner 

Commissioned 

July 5 1776  Captain Weight Hopkins               Sick at Bennington 

Sept
r
 16 1776  Lieutenant Joseph Safford        Do 

Dec
br

 14 1776  Lieutenant William Moulton    

Oct
r
 20 1776  Ensign Israel Merwin               Killed July 7

th
   

N
o
 Appointed Sergeant Major What Term Remarks No Appointed Quarter Master Sgt 

What 

Term 
Remarks 

 1777 Jan
ry

 1 James Lewis 3 Years 
Taken Prisoner Aug

st
 

16
th

  

 

 

1 

2 

1777 July 

 

March 

August 

 

D
o 

 

March 

1 

 

14 

1 

 

1 

 

18 

Oliver Barrett 

Coroporals 

John Stuart 

William Still 

Fife Major 

Moses Crosby 

Fife 

Elijah Branch 

3 Years 

 

D
o 

D
o 

 

D
o 

 

D
o 

 

 
At Bennington Wounded 

D
o 
Sick 

 

 

Sick at Bennington 

 Drum Major  

     March 20 David Barnes During War Sick at Bennington 

 Sergeants    Privates  

1 

2 

3 

4 

1777 Feb
ry

 

     March 

     D
o
 

     Jan
ry

 

10 

1 

20 

17 

Jacob Safford 

Isaac Webster 

William Bedell 

Phinehas Heath 

For 3 Years 

D
o
 

D
o
 

D
o
 

 

At Bennington wounded 

Taken Prisoner July 7
th

  

 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1777 March 

Jan
ry

 

Feb
ry 

1776 Dec 

1777 Feb 

6 

14 

11 

10 

11 

Amos Kellogg 

David Shephard 

Jonathan Sheldon 

William Still 

John Whiteley 

D
o
 

D
o
 

D
o
 

D
o
 

D
o
 

Cmd at Bennington 
Joined since last Muster 

Sick at Bennington 
Joined since last Muster 

Appointed Corp August 1st  

Sick at Neshobe on Otter 

Creek 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

 

 

     March 

     Janry 

 

      Janry 

August 

 

 

1 

6 

 

5 

1 

Privates  

 

D
o
 

D
o 

 

During War 

For 3 Years 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Joined since last Muster taken prisoner 

July 7th released from captivity 10 Oct 

Sick at Bennington 

On Command Do 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

Jan
ry

 

March 

Jan
ry 

1776 Dec 

1777 Feb 

 

10 

1 

9 

19 

11 

 

Charles Vaughn 

William Williams 

John Whiteley 

John Ballis 

Miles Eaith 

 

D
o 

D
o 

D
o 

D
o 

D
o 

 

 

 
 

 
-Joined since last Muster 

Taken Prisoner July 7th  

-Taken Prisoner July 7th 

 

Elisha Church 

Isaac Cummings 

Jacob Cantfield 

Oliver Graham 

Charles Grandison 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

D
o 

D
o 

March 

Do 

April 

1 

1 

10 

19 

19 

Simeon Grandison 

Jona
n
 Grommak 

Joseph Hamilton 

Elias Hosington 

Thomas Hollis 

D
o 

D
o
 

D
o 

D
o
 

D
o
 

 

 

Sick at ???? 

21 

22 

23 

February 

January    

April 

 

7 

2 

10 

 

Daniel Boldridge 

Zadek Hurlbut 

Daniel Welsh 

 

D
o 

D
o 

D
o
 

 

Deserted August 8
th

 

D
o 
July 31

st
 

D
o 
June 30

th
  

 

  

Saratoga  Nov
r
 11

th
 1777 Mustered then Weight Hopkins Company as Specified in the above Roll 

             Richard Lush Dy M. M. 

             Richd Varick Depty M. M. Genl  


